CHANGE ORDER NO.: 001 ALLOWANCE

CHANGE ORDER

{EPI WA

CLARKE

PROJECT:

PROJECT NO.
165538

PROJECT NAME
Drinking Fountain Replacement - Phase 5

DSAA#

DSAF#

TO:

GDL Best Contractors, Inc.
7611 Greenleaf Avenue
Whittier

CA 90602

CONTRACT:

CONTRACT START
11/9/2020

ORIGINAL CONTRACT END
4/30/2021

REVISED CONTRACTEND
4/30/2021

CHANGE ORDER:
TOTALITEMSIN THIS CHANGE ORDER:
4

CHANGE ORDER NO.
001 Allowance
CATEGORY

General Contractor

DATE
9/9/2021

DRINKING FOUNTAIN REPLACEMENT - PHASE 5

Not valid until signed by both the Owner and Architect. Signature of the Contractor Indicates his agreement herewiith,
including any adjustment in the Contract Sum and/ or Contract Time,

The Original (Contract Sum) was, $380,900.00
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders. $0.00
Contract Sum Prior to this Change Order was. $380,900.00
The {Contract Sum) will be changed by this Change Order..............uuwwmmme ($16,900.00)
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order. $364,000.00
Total Number of Days Added including this Change Order... i 0
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is........... 4/30/2021
ARCHITECT'S STATEMENT

I have reviewed the figures submitted by the Contractor and they have been accepted. | believe this result is valid, the changes

are necessary, and recommend your approval.

REVIEWED BY

CONTRACTOR GDL Best Contractors, Inc.
BY:
DATE:

APPROVED BY

OWNER Palm Springs Unified School District
8Y:
DATE:

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THIS CONTRACT

3775 Tenth Street Riverside, California 92501 / Tel. (951) 684-4664 / ruhnauclarke.com .




CHANGE ORDER NO,: 001 ALLOWANCE

CHANGE ORDER

Item Number: 1 PCO # 001
Description: Allowance #1
Reason: Owner Request
Requested By: Owner
Additional Time: 0

Allowance Used:

Change ta Contract: ($1,950.00)
Reference: RFI#5

Item Number: 2 PCO # 002

Description:
Reason:

Requested By:
Additional Time:
Allowance Used:
Change to Contract:

Reference:

Allowance #2
Owner Request
Owner

0

($1,800.00)
RFI1006

ftem Number; 3PCO #003

Description:
Reason:

Requested By:
Additional Time:
Allowance Used:
Change to Contract:
Reference:

Allowance #3
Owner Request
Owner

0

($5,650.00)
RFI1007

Item Number: 4 PCO # 004

Description:
Reason:
Requested By:
Additional Time:
Allowance Used:

Allowance #4
Owner Request
Owner

0

Change to Contract: ($7,500.00)

Reference:

AFO 001

3775 Tenth Street Riverside, Catifornia 92501 / Tel. (951) 684-4664 / ruhnauclacke.com




